

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS;
and JUDGE WAYNE MACK, in his
official capacity,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:17-cv-881

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE STATE OF TEXAS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs Lack Taxpayer Standing. 2

 A. Plaintiffs failed to plead taxpayer standing and amendment
 would be futile. 3

 B. There is no logical link or nexus between Plaintiffs’ taxpayer
 status and Judge Mack’s prayer practice. 4

II. Plaintiffs’ “Offended Observer” Status Is Insufficient for Article III
Standing. 5

III. Plaintiff FFRF Lacks Associational Standing. 7

IV. Judicial Prayer, Like Prayer by Other Government Bodies, Is
Constitutional. 11

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. McCarty</i> , 851 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2017)	11–12
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. Clapper</i> , 667 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	2, 3, 6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	9, 10, 11
<i>Cooper v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	5
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	2, 3
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Perry</i> , No. H–11–2585, 2011 WL 3269339 (S.D. Tex. July 28, 2011)	6–7
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	2, 4, 5, 9
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	1, 11, 12
<i>NAACP v. City of Kyle</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	6
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	8

Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser,
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) 7

Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) 11, 12

United States v. Odiodio,
No. 3:03-CV-0896-D, 2005 WL 2990906 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 2005) 12

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &
State, Inc.*,
454 U.S. 464 (1982) 4–5, 6, 7, 9

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005) 12

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 10

Wolcott v. Sebelius,
635 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011) 9

Other Authorities

1 Charles Warren, *The Supreme Court in United States History* 59 (1926) 12

FFRF, Membership Application, available at <https://secure.ffrf.org/np/clients/ffrf/membershipJoin.jsp> 9

2 Maeva Marcus, et al., *The Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789–1800* 11 (1988)passim

4 *Papers of John Marshall* 95 (C. Cullen ed. 1984)..... 6

Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. KP–0109 (2016) 1
